
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 840/10 - November/November 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADRAsian Development Review

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanj iu (B eij ing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

MCS Mainland China Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

Western Europe

CIS and Eastern Europe

1. Neue Konstellationen im Nordwe­

sten. Die VR China und die zentrala­

siatischen GUS-Republiken. Frie­

drich, Stefan *C.a., Oct. 1992, 

pp.725-739

Asia and Oceania

2. Peking’s Asia strategy for the 1990s 

(Chin.). Chang Ya-chün *MCS, Nov. 

1992, pp.17-31

3. Der Tenno-Besuch in China. An­

merkungen zu den chinesisch-japa­

nischen Beziehungen. Staiger, Brun­

hild *C.a., Oct. 1992, pp.718-724

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

4. On judicial control to tortious acts 

by foreign states (Chin.). Gong Re- 

nren *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.65-71

5. China puts forward proposal for 

Nuke disarmament. Hou Zhitong 

*BR, 1992/No.45, pp.9-11

6. On the principle of general jurisdic- 

tion in international criminal law 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhihuei *FY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.46-53

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

7. On the two solutions of Marx’s con- 

ception of history to the problem of 

the conflict between fact and value 

(Chin.). Liu Senlin *ZY, 1992/No.9, 

pp.17-23

Party

8. Die neue Führungsspitze der Kom­

munistischen Partei Chinas. Liu 

Ren-kai *C.a., Oct. 1992, pp.714-717

9. Marktwirtschaft und Ein-Partei- 

Herrschaft: XIV. Parteitag bestätigt 

Deng Xiaopings konservatives Re­

formkonzept. Schier, Peter *C.a., Oct. 

1992, pp.708-713

- 841/11 -

10. The changing nature of the factio- 

nal struggle within the CCP (Chin.). 

Shih Chih-yü *MCS, Nov. 1992, 

pp.5-16

11. Understanding the Chinese com- 

munists’ "united front" (part IX) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC, Sept. 1992, 

pp.52-64

12. New party leadership line-up. *BR, 

1992/NO.44, pp.9-13

Government

13. Comments on the experience of 

keeping government officials honest 

in Ancient China (Chin.). Gao Shao- 

xian *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.62-64

14. On adminstration by law (Chin.). 

Liu Han *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.13-18

15. Pushing for the organizational re- 

form at county level by straining go­

vernment function (Chin.). Lung Fei 

*SCC, Sept. 1992, pp.12-23

16. A preliminary survey of the tenet of 

the Chicom’s socialistic rule by law 

during the 1990s (part II) (Chin.). 

Shih Chih-yu *SCC, Sept. 1992, 

pp.65-70

17. From coercion to negotiation: the 

changing central-local economic rela­

tionship in China. Zhao Suisheng *IS, 

Oct. 1992, pp.1-22

18. Ministry of materials and equip- 

ment (Chin.). *MCS, Nov. 1992, 

pp.114-118

Parliament

19. Retrospect and prospect of the 

"NPC’s" special committees (Chin.). 

Tzou Wei *SCC, Sept. 1992, pp.24-32

20. A findings report: the legal supervi- 

sion to executive and judicial branch 

by People’s Congress in China 

(Chin.). Wang Dexiang; Mo Jihong 

*FY, 1992/No.5, pp.72-78

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

21. A conversation by writing: study 

Deng’s speech, develop Chinese legal 

science (Chin.). Chen Chunlong; 

others *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.1-7

22. General Situation of Chicom’s le- 

gislation in the domain of science and 

technology and the establishment of 

legal System (Chin.). Lin Wen-hsuan 

*SCC, Sept. 1992, pp.71-81

23. An academic summary: the annual 

meeting of the Society of Constitutio- 

nal law (Chin.). Mo Jihong *FY, 

1992/No.5, pp.87-91

24. Some problems of hearing cases 

concerning bank draft (Chin.). Pan 

Yuexin *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.34-39

November/November 1992

25. About the legal forms expressive of 

public ownership System (Chin.). Sun 

Xianzhong *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.19-26

26. China’s notary Service sees substan- 

tial progress. Wu Naitao *BR, 

1992/No.47, pp.22-25

27. Comments on Ronald Dworkin’s 

legal thoughts (Chin.). Wu Yuzhang 

*FY, 1992/NO.5, pp.92-96

28. An analysis of legal economies 

(Chin.). Zhang Shouwen *FY, 

1992/No.5, pp.27-33

29. On the concept of legal culture 

(Chin.). Zhang Wenxian *FY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.8-12

30. Some problems of criminal search 

(Chin.). Zhou Guojun *FY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.54-61

31. Research in the function of adjust- 

ment and control to execution of pu- 

nishment (Chin.). Zhou Hongmei 

*FY, 1992/No.5, pp.40-45

32. Some problems of mediation by 

common people in China (Chin.). 

Zhu Changli *FY, 1992/No.5, pp.79- 

86

Military

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

33. Reminiscences of Mr. Feng You- 

lan (Chin.). Chen Ke-ming *KY, 

1992/No.3, pp.115-116

34. A biographical sketch of Luo Gan 

(Chin.). Chun Lin *SCC, Sept. 1992, 

pp.82-88

35. Yu Youren in the period of the re- 

volution of 1911 (Chin.). Feng Zhi; 

Liu Mengxin *GSK, 1992/No.9, 

pp.47-52, 30

36. Kao Yen: Governor of Kirin pro- 

vince (Chin.). He Nien-heng *MCS, 

Nov. 1992, pp.108-109

37. Wu Da You: famous physicist 

(Chin.). Jin Chunfang *TY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.72-75

38. Reflections after reading "Preface 

to a New History of Chinese Philoso- 

phy" by Mr. Feng You-lan (Chin.). 

Kong Fan *KY, 1992/No.3, pp.110- 

112

39. Lu Jia - first Confucian scholar af­

ter the Qin dynasty (Chin.). Li Cun- 

shan *KY, 1992/No.3, pp.25-33

40. In memory of Mr. Feng You-lan 

(Chin.). Li Ze-hou *KY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.113-114

41. Li Shuchang, the first person facing 

outside world in Guizhou province 

(Chin.). Liu Yixiang *GSK, 1992/ 

No.9, pp.41-46



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities November/November 1992- 842/12 -

Cadre Policy

42. A study of relations between cadres 

and the masses in Mainland China’s 

rural communities (Chin.). Chiang 

Chen-ch’ang *MCS, Nov. 1992, 

pp.51-62

43. The reform of Mainland China’s 

cadre System - establishing a civil Ser­

vice. Song Bing *IS, Oct. 1992, 

pp.23-43

Local Topics

National Minorities

44. Ordos wedding on the grasslands. 

Jia Laikuan *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.49-51

45. The hockey-playing Daur. Peng Ji- 

anqun *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.60-62

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

46. Beijing’s new night life. Li Xia *CT, 

Nov. 1992, pp.69-70

Social Life

Population

47. Findings report: family planning 

work of Pingtang county (Chin.). Shi 

Chaojiang *GSK, 1992/No.9, pp.53- 

56

Religions

48. Attacks to religious asceticism in 

"Jade Buddhist Monk" (Chin.). Gong 

Weiying *GSK, 1992/No.9, pp.36-38, 

19

Medicine and Health

49. New hope for AIDS through tradi- 

tional Chinese medicine. Hou Ruili 

*CT, Nov. 1992, pp.16-18

Children, Youth and Education

50. The role of primary and secondary 

school principals in Mainland China 

(Chin.). Fan Li-min *MCS, Nov. 

1992, pp.63-75

51. A teacher’s lot can be a happy one. 

Lin Maohua *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.30-32

52. Reforms in teacher training. Lü 

Hui *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.26-28

53. Teachers go back to the classroom. 

Lü Hui *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.28-30

54. China, new IQ champ of the world. 

Zhao Ting *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.42-44

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

55. The modernization of the metho- 

dology in the study of the Chinese 

philosophy (Chin.). Chai Wenhua 

*ZY, 1992/NO.9, pp.51-56

56. Theories on "Finding the True Seif' 

in Xiong Shi-li’s philosophy (Chin.). 

Chen Lai *KY, 1992/No.3, pp.81-90, 

100

57. The relations between the factor of 

truth and that of value in science 

(Chin.). Chen Zhenming *ZY, 

1992/No.9, pp.31-37

58. The characteristics of the philoso- 

phies in the Qin and Han dynasties 

and the national traditions (Chin.). 

Feng Qi *ZY, 1992/No.9, pp.47-50, 

77

59. On anti-Confucian trends of 

thought in modern China (Chin.). Li 

Gang; He Cheng-xuan *KY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.73-81

60. A new Interpretation of "san gui" in 

the "Analects of Confucius" (Chin.). 

Li Heng-mei *KY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.125-128

61. On the question consciousness in 

philosophical research (Chin.). Li 

Yuan *ZY, 1992/No.9, pp.3-10

62. Why China did not develop a logic 

similar to the Western one (Chin.). 

Nam Ming-cheon *KY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.95-100

63. Problems related to traditional 

Chinese philosophy on human life 

(Chin.). Qian Xun *KY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.7-11

64. Zhu Xi and "Talks on Eight Dia­

grams" (Chin.). Sun Yi-kai *KY, 

1992/No.3, pp.32-36, 114

65. On Laozi’s political conception 

(Chin.). Wei Jiaqi *GSK, 1992/No.9, 

pp.23-25

66. Notes on Zhuangzi’s philosophy of 

realm (Chin.). Wu Xueqin *GSK, 

1992/No.9, pp.26-30

67. A summary account of the Sino- 

Russian Conference on philosophy 

(Chin.). Xiao Li *ZY, 1992/No.9, 

pp.78-80

68. Investigating and analyzing Xue 

Xuan’s pragmatic learning (Chin.). 

Xu Yuan-he *KY, 1992/No.3, pp.37- 

41

69. On the inheritance and innovation 

of the traditional culture (Chin.). Yan 

Binggang *ZY, 1992/No.9, pp.57-63

70. Distinguishing the collective and 

the individual in pre-Qin Confucian 

studies and their evolution (Chin.). 

Yang Guo-rong *KY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.18-24, 57

71. Concerning the doctrines on hea- 

ven and monarch - an angle of vision 

regarding the conception of monarch 

in Yin and Zhou Dynasties and the 

Confucian theories on monarch 

(Chin.). Yang Shi-wen *KY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.12-17

72. Analyses of translation errors in the 

English edition of the "Four Books" 

(Chin.). Yang Zheng-dian *KY, 

1992/No.3, pp.101-104

73. The study ot values and the deve- 

lopment of axiology (Chin.). Yuan 

Guiren *ZY, 1992/No.9, pp.24-30

74. The preface to "The History of the 

Chinese Modern Philosophy" (Chin.). 

Zhang Dainian *ZY, 1992/No.9, 

pp.64-65

75. On the structure of rings in the 

possible world (Chin.). Zhang Huaxia 

*ZY, 1992/NO.9, pp.38-46

76. Summary of the enlarged meeting 

of the president and vice-presidents of 

the Confucius Foundation of China 

(Chin.). Zheng Zhi *KY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.4-6

77. Fürther discussion on the "relation 

for myself' (Chin.). Zhu Desheng 

*ZY, 1992/No.9, pp.11-16

78. Philosphical hermeneutics and its 

rational reconstruction (Chin.). Zhu 

Shiqun *ZY, 1992/No.9, pp.66-72

79. Strive for still better research re- 

sults and work efficiency - a talk by 

comrade Gu Mu at an enlarged mee­

ting of the president and vice-pre- 

sidents of the Confucius Foundation 

of China (Chin.). *KY, 1992/No.3, 

p.3

Language

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(bef°re Han-Dynasty)

80. The past lives on in ancient ruins of 

Inner Mongolia. Peng Jianqun; Jia 

Laikuan *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.56-59

Earlier History (before 1912)

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

Geography

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

81. The art world in Mainland China 

over the past 40 years (Chin.). Hsiao 

Jen-mei *MCS, Nov. 1992, pp.89-98



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -843/13 - November/November 1992

82. Interview: Shanghai to hold 4th 

tv festival. Liao Ye *BR, 1992/No.44, 

p.16

83. Textual research on Li Qingzhao’s 

two poems: when and where they we- 

re written (Chin.). Ren Minggang 

*GSK, 1992/NO.9, pp.39-40, 13

84. Xie Zhigao, master of modern 

Chinese figure painting. Shao Dazhen 

*CT, Nov. 1992, pp.47-48

85. Ancient Yi totems reborn in Li 

Yue’s wood carvings. Yao Wen *CT, 

Nov. 1992, pp.52-55

86. Yearning women in the Ci-poems 

of Yan Shu, Yan Jidao and Liu Yong 

(Chin.). Zeng Yalan *GSK, 1992/ 

No.9, pp.31-35

Sports

87. A look back at the 25th Olympiad. 

Rao Fengqi *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.10-12

88. Chinese gold medal winners at the 

25th Olympic Games. *CT, Nov. 

1992, pp.12-15

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

89. Young man overcomes Computer 

virus. Huang Yang *BR, 1992/No.44, 

pp.21-23

90. Zou Dejun - worker-turned inven- 

tor. Jin Ling; Wu Xi *BR, 1992/ 

No.46, pp.24-25

91. The launching of Aussat (II). Xu 

Jianguo *BR, 1992/No.44, pp.17-21

92. How to understand "sci-tech as the 

first productive force" (Chin.). Zhang 

Tongsheng *GSK, 1992/No.9, pp.4-7

93. Data on China’s space history. 

*BR, 1992/No.44, p.20

Intellectuals

94. Large awards affirm value of men­

tal labour. Feng Jing *BR, 1992/ 

No.46, pp.18-20

Media

95. On setting up the System of labour 

market (Chin.). Liu Yuchun *JLYJG, 

1992/No.5, p.35

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

96. Reflection on combination of plan 

and market (Chin.). Gao Dichen; 

Chen Naidao *JY, 1992/No.5, pp.41- 

45

97. Marxist theory on agricultural de- 

velopment and non-agriculturalizing 

of manual labourers as well as its 

practice in China (Chin.). Gu Sheng- 

zu *JWT, 1992/No.4, pp.1-5

98. How to regard the socialist com- 

mercial production (Chin.). Hu Rui- 

Liang *JY, 1992/No.ö, pp.17-29

99. Significant changes in Lenin’s later 

thought on operational mechanism of 

socialist economy (Chin.). Ju Lixin 

*JY, 1992/No.5, pp.63-68, 37

100. Speed and efficiency (Chin.). Li 

Yue *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, pp.61-63

101. The characteristics and the real 

balance of the double System (Chin.). 

Sun Qixiang *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, 

pp.36-40

102. Industrial barrier mechanism and 

industrial Organization reconstruction 

in China (Chin.). Sun Yanbin; Liu 

Jiejao *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, pp.57-60

103. On the Status and roles of indivi­

dual in the economy (Chin.). Tao 

Weiji *JY, 1992/No.5, pp.46-50, 21

104. The general theory of institutional 

innovation (Chin.). Wang Dingding 

*JY, 1992/No.5, pp.69-79

105. A comparative study of macroe- 

conomic regulation (Chin.). Wu Jia- 

pei; Ling Xiaodong *JY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.30-37

106. Contradiction and coordination 

between the reform of economic Sy­

stem and business cycle (Chin.). 

Zhang Changsheng *JY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.38-40, 29

107. Price check in readjusting indu­

strial structure and its solution mea- 

sures (Chin.). Zhang Jun *JWT, 

1992/No.4, pp.16-19

108. On equilibrium and change of Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zhang Shu-Guang *JY, 

1992/No.ö, pp.30-36

109. Studying the periodic law of ent- 

erprise adversity (Chin.). *JLYJG, 

1992/No.5, pp.20-24

Planning and Development

110. The relative importance of various 

sectors of Mainland China’s economy 

(Chin.). Chang Chen-pang *MCS, 

Nov. 1992, pp.32-41

111. China turns to market economy. 

Geng Yuxin *BR, 1992/No.45, p.4

112. Making use of the opportune time 

to speed up the reform, opening and 

economic construction (Chin.). Hu­

ang Junru; Xing Ling *GSK, 1992/ 

No.9, pp.1-3

113. Remoulding the pattern of the re­

gional division of labour in China 

(Chin.). Jiang Qinghai *GSK, 1992/ 

No.9, pp.8-13

114. On market-orientated reform 

(Chin.). Li Jin-Zao *JY, 1992/No.6, 

pp.11-16

115. Discussion on the issues of eco­

nomic development speed at present 

in China (Chin.). Liu Guo-guang; 

others *ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.3-16, 

31

116. The possibilitiy of speeding-up 

economic development and its facing 

contradiction in 1990’s (Chin.). Lü 

Zheng *ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.17-24

117. Discussions on accelerating re­

form and opening (Chin.). Ma Jian- 

tang; others *JY, 1992/No.5, pp.3-21

118. Eight accomplishments in’92. Niu 

Genying *BR, 1992/No.44, pp.14-15

119. To obtain a high yet effective 

growth by the reform deepening and 

adept guiding (Chin.). Ren Jianping 

*CJ, 1992/No.9, pp.16-20

120. Environment immigration and 

economic development in the pverty- 

stricken areas (Chin.). Wang Bing 

*GSK, 1992/No.9, pp.14-19

121. Scientifically working out the In­

vestment strategy (Chin.). Xiao 

Yuanqing *GSK, 1992/No.9, pp.20- 

22, 56

122. Issue on China’s region economic 

movement (Chin.). Zhang Ke-Yun 

*JY, 1992/No.6, pp.52-58

123. The key to speeding-up industrial 

development lies in strengthening the 

weak links (Chin.). Zhao Min-shan 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.25-28

124. Forecast and analysis of national 

economic development in 1992 

(Chin.). *JY, 1992/No.6, pp.3-10

Public Finance

125. On dissimilation of funds of finan­

ce and credit (Chin.). Huang Ming 

*JWT, 1992/No.4, pp.9-12

126. "One-tenth taxation System": dis- 

avantages outweigh merits (Chin.). 

Liu Shouying *NJW, 1992/No.9, p.51

127. Savings sources of the government 

Organs and taxation (Chin.). Wu Qi- 

ang; Wang Youngjun *CJ, 1992/No.9, 

pp.29-35

Enterprises and Management

128. On the ownership of the state-ow- 

ned enterprises’ accumulation by 

themselves (Chin.). Bian Yu-Long 

*JY, 1992/No.6, pp.49-51

129. Behavior of China’s state enterpri­

ses under the dual System (Chin.). 

Dong Fureng *CJ, 1992/No.9, pp.3-15

130. Townships profit from Dalian’s 

prosperity. Li Jianguo; Zhang Jing- 

ming *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.35-41

131. The working people are the ma- 

sters through contract System (Chin.). 

Luo Bingsheng *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, 

pp.1-7

132. On the role fixing of assets owner 

and operator to government and its 

motion law (Chin.). Miao Daiwen 

*JWT, 1992/No.4, pp.32-34



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 844/14 - November/November 1992

133. On the character and realization 

form of the public ownership (Chin.). 

Sun Ji *ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.64-69

134. On the theoretical basis for the 

birth of middle-organization in enter- 

prise group (Chin.). Tomoo Maruka- 

wa *ZGJY, 1992/NO.9, pp.48-54

135. Conflicts of contract System with 

adjustment of industrial structure and 

its correct measures (Chin.). Wang 

Jikang; Xia Jiechang *JWT, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.48-49

136. The goal, the theory and the poli- 

cy of property limits in national pro- 

perty evaluation (Chin.). Wang Kai- 

guo *JLYJG, 1992/NO.5, pp.14-19

137. State-owned enterprises no longer 

state run. Wu Naitao *BR, 1992/ 

No.46, pp.13-17

138. The reform of the state-owned 

enterprises and market disposition of 

the labour resources (Chin.). Xi Wen 

*JY, 1992/No.6, pp.44-49

139. Study on utilization efficiency of 

the fixed assets (Chin.). Yang Jun­

chang *ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.60-63

140. Analysis on the trend of financiali- 

zation of enterprise assets (Chin.). 

Zhai Liansheng *JY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.55-56

141. An analysis of behaviour of Chi- 

na’s state-owned enterprise in process 

of economic reform (Chin.). Zheng 

Hongliang *JY, 1992/No.5, pp.22-29

142. The essence and the way’s selec- 

tion of changing enterprise manage­

ment mechanism (Chin.). Zheng 

Yongquan *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, 

Zhi-gang *ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.55- 

59, 63

145. A Symposium on shareholding 

cooperatives: a review (Chin.). *NJW, 

1992/No.9, pp.29-36

146. The Eurasian Continental bridge 

puts Lianyungang on the map. Gong 

Laibao; Zhang Liangqun *CT, Nov. 

1992, pp.18-21

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

147. Chinese employees in foreign- 

funded ventures. Cheng Gang *BR, 

1992/No.46, pp.21-23

148. A realistic selection of labour ex- 

portation of China (Chin.). Dong 

Wenqing *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, 

pp.30-34

149. A study of Mainland China’s wage 

System reform (Chin.). Fang Shan 

*MCS, Nov. 1992, pp.42-50

150. Plan management and market ad­

justment of social labour force 

(Chin.). Li Xizheng; others *JLYJG, 

1992/No.5, pp.25-29

151. Some issues concerning wage re­

form of government institutions 

(Chin.). Li Yang *CJ, 1992/No.9, 

pp.21-28

Basic Construction

Communications

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

152. Opportunity and challenge that 

faces China’s mechanical and electro- 

nic industry after restoring China’s 

Position in GATT (Chin.). Bao Qu- 

bing *ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.32-38

153. Growth factors comparison in 

light and heavy industry and analysis 

on total disposition effect of industrial 

resources (Chin.). Guo Ke-sha 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.9, pp.39-47

154. On the exploiting and utilizing 

mineral resources in the Mainland 

(Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC, Sept. 1992, 

pp.42-51

155. Industrial economy operating and 

its initial analysis in the first half year 

of 1992 (Chin.). Liu Li *ZGJY, 

1992/NO.9, pp.29-31

156. Hydropower to serve Tibet. Zhou 

Youma *CT, Nov. 1992, pp.21-25

Environment

struction to improve production con- 

ditions (Chin.). He Jinxian *NJW, 

1992/No.9, pp.37-38

159. On government promotion of ru­

ral development in West China 

(Chin.). Huang Shudong *JLYJG, 

1992/No.5, pp.51-56

160. Some issues on part-time farming 

and policy implications (Chin.). Jiang 

Changyun *NJW, 1992/No.9, pp.23- 

28

161. The technical measures to develop 

agriculture in China in 1990s (Chin.). 

Kou Zuopeng; Huang Jianjun 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.5, pp.45-50

162. Allocation and outflow of agricul­

tural resources in China (Chin.). Li 

Hanlin *NJW, 1992/No.9, pp.42-46

163. Setting up grain reserve System to 

strengthen the state macroregulation 

capacity (Chin.). Liu Xiaoran *NJW, 

1992/NO.9, pp.47-50

164. Reforms of agricultural policies in 

China: a systematic study (Chin.). 

Tang Renjian; others *NJW, 1992/ 

No.9, pp. 15-22

165. An analysis of movement of Chi­

na’s agricultural surplus (Chin.). 

Wang Guangwei *JY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.57-62, 56

166. On the problems of speeding-up 

the development of agriculture and 

rural economy (Chin.). Yang Yong- 

zhe *NJW, 1992/No.9, pp.2-7

167. Theory thinkings on reconstruc- 

ting double layers Operation System in 

farm work (Chin.). Zhang Yixin 

*JWT, 1992/NO.4, pp.6-8

168. Local funds to support agriculture: 

some examples (Chin.). Zhao Dajie 

*NJW, 1992/NO.9, pp.40-41

169. Current Situation of food supply 

and demand in China and its prospect 

in 1990’s (Chin.). Zheng Jingping; 

Zhang Yingxiang *JY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.51-54

Currency and Commerce

170. Foreign banks branch out in Chi­

na. Chen Chiuping *BR, 1992/No.47, 

pp.13-18

171. The finance Situation and the fi- 

nance System reform (Chin.). Dai 

Gen-You *JY, 1992/No.6, pp.66-71, 

43

172. Impacts of resource price on price 

System, national income redistribution 

and general price level (Chin.). Hu 

Changnuan *CJ, 1992/No.9, pp.41-44

173. A glance at China’s real estate 

market. Li Ning *BR, 1992/No.45, 

pp.18-20

174. New real estate industry craze. Li 

Ning *BR, 1992/No.45, pp.14-18

175. Developing market: the main- 

stream of rural reforms in the 1990s 

(Chin.). Lin Yifu; others *NJW, 

1992/No.9, pp.8-14

176. Market plays dominant role. Ling 

Bin *BR, 1992/No.47, pp.19-21

177. Scientific analysis and rational ad­

justment of housing reform objectives 

(Chin.). Lü Fuxin *CJ, 1992/No.9, 

pp.47-51

178. All silk roads lead to Yuanlong in 

Beijing. Meng Gaoqing *CT, Nov. 

1992, pp.45-46

179. Make the interest rate rational: 

another way to manage the speciali- 

zed banks as enterprises (Chin.). 

Wang Zhi *CJ, 1992/No.9, pp.36-38

pp.8-13

143. Forming extensive concept of ent­

erprises reform (Chin.). Zhou Xiao- 

Chuan; Yang Zhigang *JY, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.37-43

144. A probing into the distorting rela­

tionship between cost and profit 

(Chin.). Zhou Xiao-chuan; Yang Agriculture

157. Developing a leading enterprise 

with own advantages (Chin.). Dong 

Yinqiao *NJW, 1992/No.9, pp.38-39

158. Promoting farmland capital con-



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 845/15 - November/November 1992

180. On Underground economics and 

administrative countermeasures 

against it (Chin.). Xia Xing-Yuan; 

Liao Han *JY, 1992/No.6, pp.77-79

181. The equilibrium of foreign ex- 

change market under dual-rate ex- 

change (Chin.). Xiao Gao-Li *JY, 

1992/No.6, pp.72-76,10

182. Crucial questions about brisking 

circulation of agricultural products 

(Chin.). Xu Jiguang *JWT, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.44-47

183. Planned price can’t reflect value 

and relation between supply and de- 

mand (Chin.). Yang Jiguo *JWT, 

1992/NO.4, pp.20-22

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

184. Issue on foreign merchant’s In­

vestment and exploitation of land in 

large-scale China (Chin.). Chang 

Xiu-ze *JY, 1992/No.6, pp.59-65, 58

185. Difficulties confronted by the bu- 

sinessmen from Taiwan to invest in 

the Mainland (Chin.). Kuo An-min 

*SCC, Sept. 1992, pp.33-41

186. Pondering over "zero profit" of the 

enterprises invested by foreign busi- 

nessmen (Chin.). Sun Huiai *JLYJG, 

1992/No.5, pp.67-69

187. A summary of discussions on 

transnational management and trans­

national Corporation (Chin.). Wang 

Bifeng *JLYJG, 1992/No.5, pp.75-80

188. New setup of international In­

vestment in Asian-Pacific zone and 

upsurge of foreign capital Investment 

in China (Chin.). Wang Qin *JWT, 

1992/No.4, pp.35-38

189. On jointly invested enterprise ma­

nagement in villages and towns 

(Chin.). Xu Gouliang *JLYJG, 

1992/No.5, pp.70-72

190. The problems and the measures in 

jointly invested enterprise manage­

ment (Chin.). Yang Hua *JLYJG, 

1992/NO.5, pp.64-66

191. A brief discussion on GATT and 

China’s import System reform 

(Chin.). Yu Lixin *CJ, 1992/No.9, 

pp.45-47

Statistics

TAIWAN

192. The German and Korean models 

and interaction across the Taiwan 

Strait: a comparative study. Chang 

Wu-yueh *IS, Oct. 1992, pp.90-115

193. Political factors involved in cross- 

strait academic exchanges (Chin.). 

Chen Chang-chin *MCS, Nov. 1992, 

pp.76-88

194. The relations between KMT’s 

Mainland policy and Mainland trade 

policy (Chin.). Chen Fumin *TY, 

1992/NO.3, pp.32-37, 75

195. Are East Asian models relevant to 

the Baltic states?. Clemens Jr., Walter 

C. *IS, Oct. 1992, pp.71-89

196. The characteristics and influence 

of diplomacy of Taiwan’s Mainland 

policy (Chin.). Dai Peiyuan *TY, 

1992/NO.3, pp.15-20

197. Trend and struggle of literature of 

Taiwan in the end of years occupied 

(Chin.). Gu Jitang *TY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.67-71

198. The split present Status and politi- 

cal combination across the Taiwan 

Straits (Chin.). Guo Xiangzhi *TY, 

1992/No.3, pp.1-6, 14

199. The development of economy and 

trade across the Taiwan Straits and 

exchanges of mails, trade, air and 

shipping (Chin.). Jiang Lingzhi *TY, 

1992/No.3, pp.26-31

200. The banking System and financial 

reform in Taiwan. Liang Kuo-shu 

*IFC, Sept. 1992, pp.25-46

201. A note on channels of external 

Cooperation in science and technology 

development. Lin Wuu-Long *IFC, 

Sept. 1992, pp.47-56

202. Comments on Taiwan’s six years 

plan of construction (Chin.). Liu Jian- 

xing *TY, 1992/NO.3, pp.38-43, 75

203. Given a unique model of bilateral 

relations, can Taiwan be an actor on 

the world stage?. Mengin, Frangoise 

*IS, Oct. 1992, pp.44-70

204. International societ/s admisson of 

Taiwan returning to China during the 

Second World War and the early 

years after it (Chin.). Shu Hao *TY, 

1992/No.3, pp.61-66,14

205. The 1993 general budget passed 

by Taiwan’s legislation committee 

(Chin.). Wang Chaoyang *TY, 

1992/No.3, pp.54-55, 71

206. On competition and Cooperation 

on either side of the Taiwan Straits in 

transformation of international 

conglomerate (Chin.). Wang Guoxian 

*TY, 1992/No.3, pp.7-14

207. The development and transforma­

tion of Taiwan’s economy System and 

structure (Chin.). Wang Jianmin *TY, 

1992/No.3, pp.44-50

208. Characteristics and prospects: 

Taiwan and South Korea tie in recent 

years (Chin.). Xie Yu *TY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.51-53

209. Taiwan’s current law and law of 

the Republic of China (Chin.). Yu 

Ronggen *TY, 1992/No.3, pp.56-60

210. "Practical diplomacy" of Taiwan: 

adjustment and consequence (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhiyong *TY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.21-25, 31

211. Regulations for implementing the 

Statute governing relations between 

the people of Taiwan and Mainland 

areas (Chin.). *MCS, Nov. 1992, 

pp.99-107

HONGKONG AND MACAU

212. Hong Kong: Chinese spokesman 

explains documents. *BR, 1992/ 

No.46, pp.8-10

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Bao Qu-bing: 152 

Bian Yu-Long: 128 

Chai Wenhua: 55 

Chang Chen-pang: 110 

Chang Wu-yueh: 192 

Chang Xiu-ze: 184 

Chang Ya-chün: 2 

Chen Chang-chin: 193 

Chen Chiuping: 170 

Chen Chunlong: 21 

Chen Fumin: 194

Chen Ke-ming: 33 

Chen Lai: 56

Chen Naidao: 96

Chen Zhenming: 57

Cheng Gang: 147

Chiang Chen-ch’ang: 42 

Chun Lin: 34

Clemens Jr., Walter C.: 195 

Dai Gen-You: 171

Dai Peiyuan: 196

Dong Fureng: 129 

Dong Wenqing: 148

Dong Yinqiao: 157

Fan Li-min: 50

Fang Shan: 149

Feng Jing: 94

Feng Qi: 58

Feng Zhi: 35

Friedrich, Stefan: 1

Gao Dichen: 96

Gao Shaoxian: 13

Geng Yuxin: 111

Gong Laibao: 146

Gong Renren: 4

Gong Weiying: 48

Gu Jitang: 197

Gu Shengzu: 97

Guo Ke-sha: 153

Guo Xiangzhi: 198

He Cheng-xuan: 59

He Jinxian: 158

He Nien-heng: 36

Hou Ruili: 49

Hou Zhitong: 5



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 846/16 - November/November 1992

Hsiao Jen-mei: 81 

Hu Changnuan: 172 

Hu Rui-Liang: 98 

Huang Jianjun: 161 

Huang Junru: 112 

Huang Ming: 125 

Huang Shudong: 159 

Huang Yang: 89 

Hui Feng: 154 

Jia Laikuan: 44 

Jia Laikuan: 80

Jiang Changyun: 160 

Jiang Lingzhi: 199 

Jiang Qinghai: 113 

Jin Chunfang: 37 

Jin Ling: 90 

Ju Lixin: 99 

Kong Fan: 38 

Kou Zuopeng: 161 

Kuo An-min: 185 

Li Cun-shan: 39 

Li Gang: 59 

Li Hanlin: 162 

Li Heng-mei: 60 

Li Jianguo: 130 

Li Jin-Zao: 114 

Li Ning: 173 

Li Ning: 174 

Li Xia: 46 

Li Xizheng: 150 

Li Yang: 151 

Li Yuan: 61 

Li Yue: 100 

Li Ze-hou: 40 

Liang Kuo-shu: 200 

Liao Han: 180 

Liao Ye: 82 

Lin Maohua: 51 

Lin Wen-hsuan: 22 

Lin Wuu-Long: 201 

Lin Yifu: 175 

Ling Bin: 176 

Ling Xiaodong: 105 

Liu Guo-guang: 115 

Liu Han: 14 

Liu Jianxing: 202 

Liu Jiejao: 102 

Liu Li: 155 

Liu Mengxin: 35 

Liu Ren-kai: 8 

Liu Senlin: 7 

Liu Shouying: 126 

Liu Xiaoran: 163 

Liu Yixiang: 41 

Liu Yuchun: 95 

Lung Fei: 15 

Luo Bingsheng: 131 

Lü Fuxin: 177 

Lü Hui: 52 

Lü Hui: 53 

Lü Zheng: 116

Ma Jiantang: 117 

Meng Gaoqing: 178 

Mengin, Fran^oise: 203 

Miao Daiwen: 132 

Mo Jihong: 20 

Mo Jihong: 23 

Nam Ming-cheon: 62 

Niu Genying: 118 

Pan Yuexin: 24 

Peng Jianqun: 45 

Peng Jianqun: 80 

Qian Xun: 63 

Rao Fengqi: 87 

Ren Jianping: 119 

Ren Minggang: 83 

Schier, Peter: 9 

Shao Dazhen: 84 

Shi Chaojiang: 47 

Shih Chih-yu: 16 

Shih Chih-yü: 10 

Shu Hao: 204 

Song Bing: 43 

Staiger, Brunhild: 3 

Sun Huiai: 186 

Sun Ji: 133 

Sun Qixiang: 101 

Sun Xianzhong: 25 

Sun Yanbin: 102 

Sun Yi-kai: 64 

Tang Renjian: 164 

Tao Weiji: 103 

Tomoo Marukawa: 134 

Tzou Wei: 19

Wang Bifeng: 187 

Wang Bing: 120 

Wang Chaoyang: 205 

Wang Dexiang: 20 

Wang Dingding: 104 

Wang Guangwei: 165 

Wang Guoxian: 206 

Wang Jianmin: 207 

Wang Jikang: 135 

Wang Kaiguo: 136 

Wang Qin: 188 

Wang Youngjun: 127 

Wang Zhi: 179 

Wei Jiaqi: 65 

Wu Jiapei: 105 

Wu Naitao: 137 

Wu Naitao: 26 

Wu Qiang: 127 

Wu Xi: 90 

Wu Xueqin: 66 

Wu Yuzhang: 27 

Xi Wen: 138 

Xia Jiechang: 135 

Xia Xing-Yuan: 180 

Xiao Gao-Li: 181 

Xiao Li: 67 

Xiao Yuanqing: 121

Xie Yu: 208

Xing Ling: 112 

Xu Gouliang: 189 

Xu Jianguo: 91 

Xu Jiguang: 182 

Xu Yuan-he: 68 

Yan Binggang: 69 

Yang Guo-rong: 70 

Yang Hua: 190 

Yang Jiguo: 183 

YangJun-chang: 139 

Yang Shi-wen: 71 

Yang Yongzhe: 166 

Yang Zheng-dian: 72 

Yang Zhi-gang: 144 

Yang Zhigang: 143 

Yao Wen: 85 

Yu Lixin: 191

Yu Ronggen: 209

Yuan Guiren: 73 

Yuan Shu: 11 

Zeng Yalan: 86 

Zhai Liansheng: 140 

Zhang Changsheng: 106 

Zhang Dainian: 74 

Zhang Huaxia: 75 

Zhang Jingming: 130 

Zhang Jun: 107 

Zhang Ke-Yun: 122 

Zhang Liangqun: 146 

Zhang Shouwen: 28 

Zhang Shu-Guang: 108 

Zhang Tongsheng: 92 

Zhang Wenxian: 29 

Zhang Yingxiang: 169 

Zhang Yixin: 167 

Zhang Zhihuei: 6 

Zhang Zhiyong: 210 

Zhao Dajie: 168 

Zhao Min-shan: 123 

Zhao Suisheng: 17 

Zhao Ting: 54 

Zheng Hongliang: 141 

Zheng Jingping: 169 

Zheng Yongquan: 142 

Zheng Zhi: 76 

Zhou Guojun: 30 

Zhou Hongmei: 31 

Zhou Xiao-Chuan: 143 

Zhou Xiao-chuan: 144 

Zhou Youma: 156 

Zhu Changli: 32 

Zhu Desheng: 77 

Zhu Shiqun: 78

others: 115

others: 117

others: 150

others: 164

others: 175

others: 21


